

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/22/2018 4:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NOs. 94798-8, 94970-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Consolidated cases of:

In re Dependency of E.H.

and

In re Welfare of S.K.-P.

**STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Peter B. Gonick, WSBA 25616
Deputy Solicitor General

Office ID 91087
PO Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6245
peterg@atg.wa.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Dependency Procedures3

 B. S.K.-P.’s Dependency Proceedings4

 C. E.H.’s Dependency Proceedings.....6

IV. ARGUMENT8

 A. Standard of Review8

 B. The *M.S.R.* Decision Shows a Case-by-Case
 Analysis of Each Child’s Circumstances to
 Determine Whether Counsel Should Be
 Appointed Satisfies Due Process8

 C. Application of the *Mathews* Factors Shows that
 Universal Appointment of Counsel Is Not
 Required10

 1. Factor 1: The Private Interest That Will
 Be Affected by the Official Action10

 2. Factor 2: The Government’s Interest13

 3. Factor 3: The Risk of an Erroneous
 Deprivation and the Probable Value of
 Additional Procedural Safeguards14

 4. RCW 13.34.100, which allows a case-
 by-case analysis of whether to appoint
 counsel for a child, satisfies due process17

D.	The Trial Courts Properly Applied the <i>Mathews</i> Factors to Deny Counsel.....	19
1.	The trial court properly denied counsel to S.K.-P.....	20
2.	The trial court properly denied counsel to E.H.	21
E.	The Due Process Clause of the Washington Constitution Does Not Require Appointment of Counsel to Every Child in Every Dependency	22
1.	Nearly identical text in the state and federal due process clauses does not support an independent state constitutional analysis.....	24
2.	There is no justification in legislative history to warrant independent state constitutional interpretation	24
3.	Preexisting state law establishes no analytical foundation to expand state due process for children.....	26
4.	Structural differences and matters of local concern support an independent analysis.....	28
5.	RCW 13.34.100 satisfies state constitutional due process	28
F.	Examination of Other States’ Law Supports the Case-by-Case Approach.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bellevue Sch. Dist. v. E.S.</i> 171 Wn.2d 695, 257 P.3d 570 (2011).....	22-23, 27, 31
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> 443 U.S. 622, 99 S. Ct. 3035, 61 L. Ed. 2d 797 (1979).....	17
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> 146 Wn.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002).....	28
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	10
<i>Grant County Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	26
<i>In re Custody of R.R.B.</i> 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212 (2001).....	28
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234 (2012).....	1-2, 8-12, 15-19, 30
<i>In re Dependency of S.K.-P.</i> No. 48299-1, slip op. (Wash. Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2017)	12, 15, 25-26, 28-29
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	11, 13, 15
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> 162 Wn.2d 378, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	22-24, 28
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Dyer</i> 143 Wn.2d 384, 20 P.3d 907 (2001).....	23-24
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Matteson</i> 142 Wn.2d 298, 12 P.3d 585 (2000).....	24

<i>In re Welfare of Luscier</i> 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974).....	22-24
<i>In re Welfare of Myricks</i> 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975).....	22-24
<i>Kenny A. v. Perdue</i> 356 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	19
<i>Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> 452 U.S. 18, 101 S. Ct. 2153, 68 L. Ed. 2d 640 (1981).....	12-13, 18, 23, 27
<i>Malyon v. Pierce County</i> 131 Wn.2d 779, 935 P.2d 1272 (1997).....	26
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319, 96 S. Ct. 893, 47 L. Ed. 2d 19 (1976).....	8-10, 13-14, 17-20
<i>People v. Gabriesheski</i> 262 P.3d 653 (Colo. 2011).....	30
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> 507 U.S. 292, 113 S. Ct. 1439, 123 L. Ed. 2d 1 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Gunwall</i> 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	1, 22-24, 26
<i>State v. Johnson</i> 128 Wn.2d 431, 909 P.2d 293 (1996).....	26
<i>State v. Manussier</i> 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	22
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992).....	24-25
<i>State v. Young</i> 123 Wn.2d 173, 867 P.2d 593 (1994).....	26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	24
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	24
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	24

Statutes

Laws of 1977, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 291, § 37.....	27
Laws of 2010, ch. 180.....	27
Laws of 2014, ch. 108.....	27
RCW 13.34.....	2, 15
RCW 13.34.030(6).....	2
RCW 13.34.040(1).....	3
RCW 13.34.050.....	3
RCW 13.34.100.....	3, 8, 17, 28
RCW 13.34.100(1).....	14
RCW 13.34.100(2).....	3, 14
RCW 13.34.100(6).....	13, 15
RCW 13.34.100(6)(a).....	4
RCW 13.34.100(7).....	15
RCW 13.34.100(7)(a), (b), (c).....	4
RCW 13.34.102.....	14
RCW 13.34.105.....	4

RCW 13.34.105(1)(a), (b), (f).....	14
RCW 13.34.130	3
RCW 13.34.138	19
RCW 13.34.260	3
RCW 74.14A.020.....	14

Rules

GALR 1-7	4
GALR 2-3	14

Other Authorities

Children’s Advocacy Inst., <i>A Child’s Right to Counsel: A National Report Card on Legal Representation for Abused & Neglected Children</i> (3d ed.), http://www.caichildlaw.org/Misc/ 3rd_Ed_Childs_Right_to_Counsel.pdf	29-30
Martin Guggenheim, <i>Reconsidering the Need for Counsel for Children in Custody, Visitation and Child Protection Proceedings</i> , 29 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 299 (Winter 1998).....	17
Multiple Agency Fiscal Note to H.B. 1251, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2017), https://fortress.wa.gov/FNSPublicSearch/GetPDF? packageID=46978	13
Statewide Children’s Representation Workgroup, <i>Meaningful Legal Representation for Children and Youth in Washington’s Child Welfare System</i> , http://www.courts.wa.gov/	4
<i>The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889</i> (Beverly Paulik Rosenow ed., Book Publishing Co. 1962).....	25
